
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Lovelock (Chair)
Councillors Page, Brock, Ennis, Hacker, 
Hoskin, James, Jones, O'Connell, Pearce, 
Skeats, Stevens, Terry, Vickers, Warman 
and White

Direct:  0118 9372303

8 February 2019

Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk)

NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 18 FEBRUARY 2019

A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 18 February 2019 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below.

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES 5 - 12

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS

To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors. 

5. DECISION BOOK REFERENCES

6. CONCESSIONARY TRAVEL SCHEME - INVESTIGATION OF 
BUDGET SAVING PROPOSALS

BOROUGH
WIDE

13 - 60

Councillor Page / Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services

This report provides an update on proposed changes to the 
Concessionary Travel scheme for Older Person pass holders 
and disabled people using the Access Pass in Reading.

7. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER'S REPORT ON THE ROBUSTNESS 
OF THE COUNCIL'S 2019/20 BUDGET

BOROUGH
WIDE

61 - 66



Director of Resources

This report fulfils the requirement under Section 25 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 for the Council’s Chief Financial 
Officer to report to Council on the robustness of the 
estimates made for the purposes of the calculations of the 
budget, and the adequacy of the proposed level of financial 
reserves.

8. DRAFT 2019/20 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY TO 2021/22

BOROUGH
WIDE

67 - 178

Councillor Lovelock / Director of Resources

This report sets out the Council’s draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and associated spending plans for the 
three years 2019/20 to 2021/22.  The report covers all 
aspects of the Council’s spend: General Fund revenue 
expenditure funded by the council tax payer, government 
grant and other sources of income, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) expenditure, funded by council tenants’ rents, and 
the Council’s Capital Programmes (General Fund and HRA) 
funded by grants and contributions, capital receipts, 
revenue and prudential borrowing.

9. SHAREHOLDER CONSENT: HOMES FOR READING LTD 
APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR 2018/19

BOROUGH
WIDE

179 - 
182

This report seeks approval from the Committee, acting as 
Shareholder of Homes for Reading Ltd, to appoint an 
external auditor to prepare the accounts for the 2018/19 
financial year.



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to 
[...]
cture Levy (CIL) Funds, to include in resolution (2) an allocation 
of £25k for the retention of heritage street lamps, which had been moved and agreed at 
the meeting.

59. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 

Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public:

Questioner Subject Reply

1. Ayo Sokale Period Poverty Cllr Hoskin
2. Ben Longworth Former Loch Fyne Building Cllr James
3. Peter Burt Closure of Arthur Hill Pool Cllr Lovelock
4. Peter Burt New East Reading Pool Cllr Hoskin
5. Glenn Dennis Universal Credit Cllr Brock
6. John Hoggett Commercial Property Investments Cllr Brock

Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors:

Questioner Subject Reply

Page 7



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 JANUARY 2019

4

1. Cllr White Fossil Fuel Divestment Cllr Lovelock
2. Cllr McGonigle Licensing of Smaller Properties Cllr Ennis

(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website).

60. LONG TERM EMPTY PREMIUM - COUNCIL TAX 

The Director of Resources submitted a report asking the Committee to consider a 
recommended increase in the Council Tax premium charged on long term empty 
properties, following the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax 
(Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 which allowed Local Authorities to increase the Premium.

The report noted that the Council currently charged long term empty dwellings at the 
previous maximum rate of an additional 50% after having been empty for two years.  The 
new regulations allowed local discretion to increase the Premium charge up to 300% in 
stages, with exemptions that included premises owned by members of the armed forces, 
annexes, and properties that were genuinely on the market for sale or let.  The report 
proposed implementing the permitted increases in premium, which would help increase 
the volume of local housing stock by incentivising owners of registered long term empty 
homes to take steps to bring those hom
[...]
GET 
SAVING PROPOSALS

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

TONY PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC 
ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING 
& TRANSPORT

SERVICE: TRANSPORTATION & 
STREETCARE

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE

LEAD OFFICER: EMMA BAKER / 
JAMES TURNER

TEL: 0118 9374881 / 0118 
9372451

JOB TITLE: ACTING TRANSPORT 
PLANNING 
MANAGER / 
TRANSPORT 
PLANNER

E-MAIL: Emma.Baker@reading.gov.uk / 
James.Turner@reading.gov.uk 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report provides an update on proposed changes to the Concessionary 
Travel scheme for Older Person pass holders and disabled people using the 
Access Pass in Reading. In February 2018, Policy Committee agreed to 
investigate the potential removal of further discretionary elements of the 
Concessionary Travel scheme, following the implementation of initial changes 
to the Older Person’s scheme in April 2017. The anticipated budget savings 
from these proposed changes, subject to the outcome of public consultation 
and an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) of the proposals, is approximately 
£200-250k per annum.

1.2 There are approximately 22,000 Older Person’s pass holders in Reading, with 
around 2,000 registered to use the ReadiBus service; and over 6,000 Access 
pass holders, with over 2,400 of these having the additional Companion 
entitlement. An 8 week consultation was undertaken on the proposed changes 
for Access Pass holders in May 2018, which received 1,377 responses; and a 4 
week consultation on the proposed changes for Older Person Pass holders was 
undertaken in November 2018, which received 724 responses. Results from the 
consultations are summarised within this report.

1.3 Following an initial review of the consultation results, it was announced by the 
Lead Member for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport at the 
meeting of Policy Committee on 29th October 2018 that the Council did not 
intend to proceed with the proposed removal of the Companion Entitlement 
for eligible Access Pass holders (proposal 2 as set out at para 4.12 below)
[...]
der Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 there is a requirement for 
the Council’s Chief Financial Officer (Director of Resources) to report to Council 
on:

a. The robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the 
calculations of the budget; and

b. The adequacy of the proposed level of financial reserves.

Council in considering its Budget should have regard to this advice.

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That Council notes this report in setting its budget for 2019/20 and indicative 
budgets for the subsequent two financial years 2020/21 and 2021/22:

APPENDICIES: Appendix 1 Statement of Reserves and Balances

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 As outlined in the Medium Term Financial Strategy and budget report which 
appears elsewhere on the Agenda, the Council faces a number of significant 
uncertainties going forward in relation to the outcomes of the Fair Funding 
Review, Business Rates retention post 2019/20 and Brexit.  Their impact on 
income streams and service costs could be significant.

3.2 As a Unitary authority the Council provides the broadest possible range of 
services and hence has an inherently higher level of risk than many other 
authorities simply due to the complexity and nature of the services it provides. 
Additionally, the Council has taken policy decisions to establish a number of 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 FEBRUARY 2019

TITLE: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER’S REPORT ON THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE 
COUNCIL’S 2019/20 BUDGET 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

PORTFOLIO: 

SERVICE: DIRECTORATE OF 
RESOURCES

LEAD OFFICER:JACQUELINE YATES

JOB TITLE: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
& SECTION 151 OFFICER

E-MAIL: Jackie.Yates@reading.gov.uk

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



alternate delivery models including wholly owned companies and PFI 
arrangements which whilst having advantages also have the potential to 
increase the Council’s risk profile.

3.3 Whilst positive progress is being made towards the completion of the Council’s 
2016/17 and 2017/18 accounts the audits have not 
[...]
FEBRUARY 2019

TITLE: DRAFT 2019/20 BUDGET AND MEDIUM  TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2021/22

LEAD COUNCILLOR: COUNCILLOR LOVELOCK PORTFOLIO: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

SERVICE: ALL WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE

LEAD OFFICER: MATT DAVIS TEL:  0118 937 3263

JOB TITLE: HEAD OF FINANCE E-MAIL: Matthew.Davis@reading.gov.
uk 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. This report sets out the Council’s draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 
associated spending plans for the three years 2019/20 to 2021/22.  The report 
covers all aspects of the Council’s spend: General Fund revenue expenditure funded 
by the council tax payer, government grant and other sources of income, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) expenditure, funded by council tenants’ rents, and the 
Council’s Capital Programmes (General Fund and HRA) funded by grants and 
contributions, capital receipts, revenue and prudential borrowing. 

1.2. The proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy is informed by and supports delivery 
of the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and seeks to ensure that the Council is “fit 
for the future” with sound finances that allow the Council’s future funding 
challenges and spending pressures to be met.

1.3. The underpinning rationale of the budget strategy set out in this report is to deliver 
a balanced and affordable budget that ensures the Council’s finances are 
sustainable in both the short (one year) and medium term (three years).  That in the 
longer term the Council’s finances are not reliant on the unsustainable use of one-
off reserves or funding and that reserves are increased to mitigate future funding 
challenges and risk. The budget strategy is also informed by the Council’s Vision: “to 
ensure that Reading realises its potential – and that everyone who lives and works in 
Reading can share in the benefits of its success”, and service delivery themes set 
out in its Corporate Plan:

 Securing the economic success of Reading;

 Improving access to decent housing to meet local needs;

 Protecting and enhancing the life outcomes of vulnerable adults and 
children;

 Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe;

 Promoting great education, leisure and cultural opportunities for people 
in Reading; and

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

tel:01189
mailto:Matthew.Davis@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.Davis@reading.gov.uk


 Ensuring the Council is ‘fit for the future’.

1.4. The Draft Budget and MTFS are based on the latest information currently available.  
Full Council will meet to determine its budget, associated Council Tax level and 
precept for 2019-20 at its meeting on 26th February 2019.  

1.5. The MTFS 2019 - 2022 provides for a balanced budget position across the three 
years, as well as a net contribution to reserves over the three years of £2.4m using 
part of the benefit from the business rate pilot, which will enable reserves to move 
back towards a more robust level.

1.6. The Strategy, which builds on work over the previous 12 – 18 months, provides for a 
robust financial position going forward in order that vital and valued services can 
continue to be delivered.  It relies on significant service transformation to drive 
increased efficiency savings and income generation in order that service reductions 
can be minimised.  In particular it assumes:

a) Revenue Support Grant from Government has effectively reduced to zero in 
2019/20 due to the Business Rates pilot and will remain at zero following the 
Business Rates reset; 

b) Council Tax increases of 2.99% in 2019/20 and 1.99% in both 2020/21 and 
2021/22;

c) The benefit of Business rate growth forecast in 2019/20 has been discounted 
in 2020/21 because the impact of the planned business rate reset is as yet 
unknown;

d) £27.5m of efficiencies and increased income across the period; 

e) A contingency provision over the three years (£4.4m 2019/20; £4.1m 
2020/21; and £3.4m 2021/22) to mitigate possible slippage or non-
achievement of higher risk savings and budget pressures over the period;

f) Facilitates capital investment of £464m over the period 2019/20 to 2021/22 
of which £249m is for invest to save purposes;

g) £6.4 of transformation funding (over the period 2019/20 to 2021/22) to 
support delivery of efficiency savings assumed within the MTFS; and

h) Service reductions of £2.6m.

1.7. On 1st December 2018 the Council incorporated a Local Authority Company, Brighter 
Futures for Children, to provide services previously provided directly by the Council.  
The cost of providing those services, as well as funding for transformational change 
(an additional £2.1m in 2019/20) is included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

For ease of reading; the remainder of the report is split into four sections: 

Section A   Background and Context 
Section B   General Fund Revenue Budget 
Section C   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 
Section D   Capital Programme

Page 68



2. RECOMMENDED ACTION -

2.1. That Policy Committee endorse and recommend to Council the draft 2019-20 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account budgets, draft Capital Programme 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy as set out in Appendices 1-9, noting the 
following:

a) the Council’s General Fund Budget Requirement of £139.5m for 2019/20;

b) the proposed service savings and efficiencies of £10.5m together with 
additional income of £4.4m in 2019/20 required to achieved a balanced 
budget for that year;

c) the proposed growth in 2019/20 service budgets of £12.5m;

d) the overall savings proposed within the MTFS of £30.1m (of which changes to 
income, fees and charges is £6.2m) and three-year growth changes to service 
budgets of £30.9m;

e) the increase in the Band D Council Tax for the Council of 2.99% or £47.24 per 
annum representing a Band D Council Tax of £1,627.23 per annum as set out in 
paragraph 15.1;

f) the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/20 of £42.7m as set out in 
Appendix 4 and a reduction of 1.00% (£/wk) in social dwelling rents from April 
2019 giving a revised weekly average social rent of £99.39 as set out in 
paragraph 19.3;

g) the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes as set out 
in Appendix 5;

h) the Strategy for the use of flexible capital receipts to deliver future 
transformation and ongoing savings as set out in Appendix 6; 

i) the changes to Fees and Charges outlined in Appendix 7 of the report;
 
j) how the £76.4m dedicated schools grant is allocated as set out in Appendix 8;

k) the Equality Impact Assessment requirements as set out in Appendix 9. 

Appendix 1 Summary of General Fund Budget 2019-20 to 2021-22 
Appendix 2 General Fund Revenue Budget by Service 2019-20 to 2021-22 
Appendix 3 Detailed General Fund Budgets 2019-20 to 2021-22 
Appendix 4 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2019-20 to 2021-22 
Appendix 5 General Fund and HRA Capital Programme 2019-20 to 2021-22 
Appendix 6 Flexible Capital Receipts Strategy
Appendix 7 Fees and Charges
Appendix 8 Dedicated Schools Grant 2019/20
Appendix 9 Equality Impact Assessment

Page 69



Section A Background and Context

3. Background 

3.1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy makes assumptions about income from 
Government grants, Council Tax, fees and charges and rents. The MTFS underpins 
service provision and the Council’s priorities as set out in its Corporate Plan:  

 Securing the economic success of Reading;

 Improving access to decent housing to meet local needs;

 Protecting and enhancing the life outcomes of vulnerable adults and children;

 Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe;

 Promoting great education, leisure and cultural opportunities for people in 
Reading; and

 Ensuring the Council is Fit for the Future

4. National Economic Position 

4.1. Brexit has the potential to have a significant impact for both the UK’s economic 
future as well as the Council’s financial position.  The Chancellor’s Autumn Budget 
set out the path for a ‘soft’ Brexit.  If there is a ‘hard’ Brexit then th
[...]
ssessment: 17th January 2019

What is the aim of your policy or new service? 

To set a balanced and affordable budget that ensures the Council’s finances are 
sustainable in both the short (one year) and medium term (three years), whilst at the same 
time ensuring that entering the longer term the Council is not built on unsustainable use of 
one-off reserves. The budget is also underpinned by funding service areas to meet the 
Council’s wider priorities and service delivery themes set out in its Corporate Plan of:

 Securing the economic success of Reading;

 Improving access to decent housing to meet local needs;

 Protecting and enhancing the life outcomes of vulnerable adults and children.

 Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe.

 Promoting great education, leisure and cultural opportunities for people in 
reading;

 Ensuring the Council is Fit for the Future

The Draft Budget proposes

a) service savings and efficiencies of £10.5m together with additional income of £4.4m in 
2019/20 required to achieved a balanced budget for that year;

b) growth in 2019/20 service budgets of £12.5m;

c) overall savings of £30.1m (of which changes to income, fees and charges is £6.2m) and 
three-year growth changes to service budgets of £30.9m;

d) the increase in the Band D Council Tax of 2.99% or £47.24 per annum representing a 
Band D Council Tax of £1,627.23 per annum;

e) the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/20 of £42.7m and a reduction of 1.00% 
(£/wk) in social dwelling rents from April 2019 giving a revised weekly average social rent 
of £99.39 

Page 175



Appendix 9

2

The Strategy relies on significant service transformation to drive increased efficiency 
savings and income generation in order that service reductions can be minimised. 

Who will benefit from this proposal and how?

Residents and service users will benefit if service reductions are minimised.

Who are the main stakeholders and what do they want?

Residents, businesses, council
[...]
ol Transport drivers and operators to offset 
revenue costs to the service.

T&S17 Efficiency Saving Additional Charges on Green Waste Collection -  increase 
the 19/20 green waste collection charge of £60 in line with 
inflation (2.2%) in 20/21 & 21/22.

 Efficiency Saving Commercialisation - Alternative to Market Testing

PDRS5 Efficiency Saving Review and Restructure of Cleaning Services - hard market 
test the service to ensure improvements are in line with 
what is available on the private market.

Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken and the outcomes reported back for 
consideration by the relevant committee as proposals are developed. 

Signed Clare Muir                                    Date  17th January 2019

Signed Jackie Yates                                 Date   

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
(ACTING AS SHAREHOLDER OF HOMES FOR READING LTD) 

DATE: 18 FEBRUARY 2019

TITLE: SHAREHOLDER CONSENT: HOMES FOR READING LTD 
APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR 2018/19 

SERVICE: COUNCIL-OWNED 
COMPANY

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE

LEAD OFFICER: MARK GREEN TEL: 74896

JOB TITLE: MANAGING DIRECTOR -
HOMES FOR READING LTD

E-MAIL: Mark.green@Reading.
gov.uk

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The Shareholder Agreement entered into between the Council (Shareholder) 
and the company (Homes for Reading Ltd.) requires the company to submit 
its annual accounts to the Shareholder, to facilitate their incorporation into 
its main accounts within a reasonable period after the end of the financial 
year. 

1.2 Following the appointment of Wilkins Kennedy by the Board of Homes for 
Reading Ltd. for 2017/18, approval is requested from the Shareholder to 
appoint an auditor to prepare the accounts for the 2018/19 financial year. 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

Policy Committee is asked to:

2.1 Provide Shareholder Consent to Homes for Reading Ltd. to appoint 

[...]
the South East
	Appendix F - ReadiBus Access Pass Consultation Response
	Appendix G - ReadiBus Older Persons Consultation Response

	7 Chief Finance Officer's Report on the Robustness of the Council's 2019/20 Budget
	8 Draft 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget 2019-2022
	Appendix 2 - Budget at Service Level 2019-2022
	Appendix 3 - Summary of General Fund Budget Changes 2019-2022
	Appendix 3 (detail) - General Fund Changes 2019-2022
	Appendix 4 - HRA Budget 2019-20 to 2021-22
	Appendix 5a - General Fund Capital proposals
	Appendix 5b HRA Capital Programme 2019-20 to 2021-22
	Appendix 6 Flexible Capital Receipts Strategy
	Appendix 7 - Fees and Charges Schedule April 2019
	Appendix 8 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
	Appendix 9 Equality Impact Assessment

	9 Shareholder Consent: Homes for Reading Ltd Appointment of External Auditor for 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 18 FEBRUARY 2019

1

Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair);

Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Brock, Ennis, Hacker, Hoskin, 
James, Jones, O'Connell, Skeats, Stevens, Terry, Vickers, Warman 
and White

Apologies: Councillors Pearce

RESOLVED ITEMS

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Ennis and Lovelock declared pecuniary interests in item 71 – ‘Shareholder 
Consent: Homes for Reading Ltd Appointment of External Auditor for 2018/19’, left the 
meeting and took no part in the debate or decision.  Nature of interest: the Councillors 
were Directors of Homes for Reading Limited.

66. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

67. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 

Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public:

Questioner Subject Reply

1. Hilary Smart Caversham Library Cllr Hacker
2. Glenn Dennis Cultural Partnership & Cultural 

Education Partnership
Cllr Hacker

3. Richard Stainthorp Prison Site Cllr Page
4. WITHDRAWN
5. Roger Lightfoot Sale of Arthur Hill Pool Cllr Lovelock
6. Peter Burt Sale of Arthur Hill Pool Cllr Lovelock
7. Peter Burt Sale of Arthur Hill Pool Cllr Lovelock
8. Amjad Tarar Retention of Business Rates Cllr Lovelock
9. Anne Green Jessel Sale of Arthur Hill Pool Cllr Lovelock

Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors:

Questioner Subject Reply

1. Cllr White Accessible Playgrounds in 
Reading

Cllr Hacker

2. Cllr White Increasing Council Spend on Cllr Lovelock



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 18 FEBRUARY 2019

2

Agency Staff

(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website).

68. CONCESSIONARY TRAVEL SCHEME - INVESTIGATION OF BUDGET SAVING 
PROPOSALS 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report providing an 
update on possible changes to the Concessionary Travel scheme for Older Person pass 
holders and disabled people using the Access Pass in Reading. In February 2018, the 
Policy Committee had agreed to investigate the potential removal of further discretionary 
elements of the Concessionary Travel scheme, following the implementation of initial 
changes to the Older Persons’ scheme in April 2017. The anticipated budget savings from 
these potential changes, subject to the outcome of public consultation and an Equalities 
Impact Assessment (EIA) of the proposals, had been estimated to be approximately £200-
250k per annum.

The report noted that, following an initial review of the consultation results, it had been 
announced at the meeting of Policy Committee on 29 October 2018 that the Council did 
not intend to proceed with the removal of the Companion Entitlement for eligible Access 
Pass holders, as this provided a vital lifeline for disabled residents who were unable to 
travel alone.  However, this prospective change had been included in the list of proposals 
to enable the Committee to confirm formally the position taken at the earlier meeting. 

The report also recommended endorsing an internal review of the current process for 
assessing the eligibility of applications for Access Passes to ensure the process provided 
value for money in line with Government guidance.  This process would include an 
assessment of the renewal procedure, which could be amended to require pass holders to 
renew their eligibility for the scheme at the end of the five-year lifespan of their pass, 
whilst recognising any such review would need to be sensitive to those pass holders who 
had a permanent disability.

The report had appended: an Equality Impact Assessment of the proposals; Consultation 
Questionnaires; the full results of the consultation response; background information on 
administering eligibility and the Concessionary Fares Schemes in the South-East; and the 
Readibus consultation responses.

Having considered the recommendations and in light of the responses received to the 
public consultation and the Equality Impact Assessments undertaken, Councillor Page, 
Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport, proposed that the 
possible changes to the discretionary element of the Concessionary Travel scheme set out 
in Section 4 of the report should not be implemented.

Resolved –

(1) That the report and the potential financial savings of £200k - £250k per 
annum that the changes to the scheme could deliver be noted;



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 18 FEBRUARY 2019

3

(2) That, taking into account the responses received to the public 
consultation and the Equality Impact Assessments undertaken, none of 
changes set out in the report be made to the discretionary elements of 
the Concessionary Travel scheme, which would mean the following 
would continue to be available:

 Off-peak Weekday Free Travel (pre-9.30am/ after 11.00pm) for 
Access Pass Holders;

 Companion entitlement for eligible Access Pass Holders;
 Free use of Readibus dial-a-ride services for eligible Access Pass 

Holders;
 Free use of Readibus scheme by Older Person Pass Holders;

(3) That the administration of eligibility criteria for Access Passes be 
reviewed on the grounds described in Appendix D to the report to ensure 
the process provided value for money in line with Government guidance.

69. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER'S REPORT ON THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE COUNCIL'S 
2019/20 BUDGET 

The Director of Resources submitted a report fulfilling the requirement on her under 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 as the Council’s Chief Finance Officer to 
report on the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations of 
the budget and the adequacy of the proposed level of financial reserves.  The Council had 
a duty to have regard to the advice set out in the report when considering setting its 
2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy for the subsequent two financial 
years.  The Statement of Reserves and Balances, which provided a summary of estimated 
reserve movements from 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2022, were circulated to the 
Committee for its information. 

Recommended to Council –

That the Chief Finance Officer’s report on the robustness of the Council’s 
2019/20 budget and indicative budgets for the subsequent two financial years 
2020/21 and 2021/22 be noted and the opinion contained therein be taken into 
account by the Council when it considered the Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy on 26 February 2019.

70. DRAFT 2019/20 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2021/22 

The Director of Resources submitted a report asking the Committee to recommend to 
Council, on 26 February 2019, the draft 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and associated spending plans for the three years 2019/20 to 2021/22.  
The report covered all aspects of the Council’s spend: General Fund revenue expenditure 
funded by the Council tax payer; Government grant and other sources of income; Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) expenditure, funded by Council; tenants’ rents; and the Council’s 
Capital Programmes (General Fund and HRA) funded by grants and contributions, capital 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 18 FEBRUARY 2019

4

receipts, revenue and prudential borrowing.  The proposed Medium Term Financial 
Strategy had been informed by and supported delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities and sought to ensure that the Council was “fit for the future” with sound 
finances that allowed the Council’s future funding challenges and spending pressures to 
be met.

The report stated that the MTFS 2019 - 2022 provided for a balanced budget position 
across the three years, as well as making a net contribution to reserves over the three 
years of £2.4m by using part of the benefit from the business rate pilot, which would 
enable reserves to move back towards a more robust level.  The Strategy provided for a 
robust financial position going forward, which relied on significant service transformation 
to drive increased efficiency savings and income generation in order that service 
reductions could be minimised.  In particular it assumed:

a) Revenue Support Grant from Government had effectively reduced to zero in 
2019/20 due to the Business Rates pilot and would remain at zero following the 
Business Rates reset; 

b) Council Tax increases of 2.99% in 2019/20 and 1.99% in both 2020/21 and 2021/22;

c) The benefit of Business rate growth forecast in 2019/20 had been discounted in 
2020/21 because the impact of the planned business rate reset was as yet 
unknown;

d) £27.5m of efficiencies and increased income across the period; 

e) A contingency provision over the three years (£4.4m 2019/20; £4.1m 2020/21; and 
£3.4m 2021/22) to mitigate possible slippage or non-achievement of higher risk 
savings and budget pressures over the period;

f) Capital investment of £464m over the period 2019/20 to 2021/22 of which £249m 
would be for invest to save purposes;

g) £6.4m of transformation funding (over the period 2019/20 to 2021/22) to support 
delivery of efficiency savings assumed within the MTFS; and

h) Service reductions of £2.6m.

On 1 December 2018, the Council had incorporated a Local Authority Company, Brighter 
Futures for Children, to provide services previously delivered directly by the Council.  
The cost of providing those services, as well as funding for transformational change (an 
additional £2.1m in 2019/20) had been included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The report had appended:

Appendix 1 Summary of General Fund Budget 2019-20 to 2021-22; 
Appendix 2 General Fund Revenue Budget by Service 2019-20 to 2021-22; 
Appendix 3 Detailed General Fund Budgets 2019-20 to 2021-22; 
Appendix 4 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2019-20 to 2021-22; 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 18 FEBRUARY 2019

5

Appendix 5 General Fund and HRA Capital Programme 2019-20 to 2021-22; 
Appendix 6 Flexible Capital Receipts Strategy;
Appendix 7 Fees and Charges;
Appendix 8 Dedicated Schools Grant 2019/20;
Appendix 9 Equality Impact Assessment.

Recommended to Council –

That the proposed 2019-20 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
budgets, draft Capital Programme and Medium Term Financial Strategy as set 
out in Appendices 1-9 be approved, noting the following:

(a) the Council’s General Fund Budget Requirement of £139.5m for 2019/20;

(b) the proposed service savings and efficiencies of £10.5m together with 
additional income of £4.4m in 2019/20 required to achieved a balanced 
budget for that year;

(c) the proposed growth in 2019/20 service budgets of £12.5m;

(d) the overall savings proposed within the MTFS of £30.1m (of which 
changes to income, fees and charges was £6.2m) and three-year growth 
changes to service budgets of £30.9m;

(e) the increase in the Band D Council Tax for the Council of 2.99% or 
£47.24 per annum representing a Band D Council Tax of £1,627.23 per 
annum as set out in paragraph 15.1;

(f) the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/20 of £42.7m as set out in 
Appendix 4 and a reduction of 1.00% (£/wk) in social dwelling rents from 
April 2019 giving a revised weekly average social rent of £99.39 as set 
out in paragraph 19.3;

(g) the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes as 
set out in Appendix 5;

(h) the Strategy for the use of flexible capital receipts to deliver future 
transformation and ongoing savings as set out in Appendix 6;

(i) the changes to Fees and Charges outlined in Appendix 7 of the report;

(j) the allocation of the £76.4m dedicated schools grant as set out in 
Appendix 8;

(k) the Equality Impact Assessment requirements as set out in Appendix 9.

71. SHAREHOLDER CONSENT: HOMES FOR READING LTD APPOINTMENT OF 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR 2018/19 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 18 FEBRUARY 2019

6

The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking consent from the Policy Committee, 
in its capacity as sole shareholder for Homes for Reading Limited (HfR), for the 
appointment of Wilkins Kennedy as external auditors for HfR.  The report explained that 
HfR had to present its accounts to Companies House, in accordance with the Companies 
Act, and that the Shareholder Agreement between the Council and HfR required the 
Company to submit its annual accounts to the Shareholder to facilitate their 
incorporation into its main accounts within a reasonable period after the end of the 
financial year.  

Resolved – 

That Shareholder Consent be given to Homes for Reading Limited to appoint 
Wilkins Kennedy as its external auditor for the preparation of its 2018/19 
financial accounts. 

(Councillors Ennis and Lovelock declared pecuniary interests in this item, left the meeting 
and took no part in the debate or decision.  Nature of interest: the Councillors were 
Directors of Homes for Reading Limited.  Councillor Page took the Chair for this item).

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.29 pm)


